UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 956

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Sharon M.
2 Reynolds.

- WHEREAS, Sharon M. Reynolds cared for her community as a nurse with Dr. J.S.
- 4 Williams's practice and then later as administrator for Terrace Lodge Nursing Home; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Sharon Reynolds was selected in 1980 as the first female coroner for
- 6 Jessamine County and held that office until she retired in 1995; and
- WHEREAS, Sharon Reynolds cheered for the University of Kentucky basketball
- 8 team and enjoyed watching them play; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Sharon Reynolds devoted herself to her family and friends, but
- 10 cherished time spent at auctions with her husband of 52 years, William Reynolds; and
- WHEREAS, Sharon Reynolds left this earth to go home and be with her Lord and
- 12 Savior on December 18, 2017; and
- WHEREAS, Sharon Reynolds is survived by her husband, William Reynolds; her
- three daughters, Mary Mulcahy, Michelle Griffin, and Dora Johnson; her grandchildren,
- 15 Rebecca and John Mulcahy, William Meador, and Roxie and Linzy Johnson; and her
- 16 great-grandchildren, Amber Mulcahy, Dustin and Emma Burge, Noah Taulbee, and
- 17 Haygen Meador;
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 19 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 20 Kentucky:
- 21 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby offer their most profound
- sympathy on the passing of Sharon M. Reynolds and extend heartfelt condolences to her
- 23 family and friends on their loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 25 memory of Sharon M. Reynolds.
- 26 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 27 Resolution to Senator Tom Buford for delivery.

XXXX Jacketed